

## Terms and Conditions of Participation in the Competition

1. Vonovia SE is holding a competition among shareholders and shareholder groups who, on the day of the General Meeting, (i) have holdings in the share register under the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), Section 67 (1), and (ii) have registered their e-mail addresses <u>for the first time</u> in a valid manner for invitations to the Vonovia SE General Meeting, and (iii) have registered in a valid manner for the competition; the prizes are one online voucher with the value of  $\in$  1,000.00 (1<sup>st</sup> prize) and 14 online vouchers, each with the value of  $\in$  100.00 (2<sup>nd</sup> to 15<sup>th</sup> prizes).

Participation in the competition is free of charge. Each participant has the same chance of winning, regardless of the number of shares held.

2. The competition is not open to Vonovia SE staff who are directly involved in organising and implementing online services for the General Meeting or to any staff of Computershare Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG. Neither is it open to anyone using illegitimate means or otherwise gaining advantages through rigging. In such cases, where applicable, prizes may be withdrawn and demanded back, even after the event. Vonovia SE shall not be held liable or responsible for any registrations which are lost, incomplete, damaged, misdirected or stolen or which are received late. Vonovia SE shall not be held liable or responsible for technical problems of any kind affecting electronic communication, the sending of registrations or the final result of the draw.

3. The value of a prize shall not be paid out in cash.

4. The winners shall be drawn by the end of May 2023 and shall subsequently be notified in writing at the email address recorded in the share register. The winners shall then receive their prizes by email. Should

## AIVONOV

a prize not be received, despite two delivery attempts, the recipient shall forfeit their claim to the prize.

5. These provisions shall be exclusively subject to German law. The organisers' decision is final.

6. The competition is organised by Vonovia SE, Universitätsstraße 133, 44803 Bochum. To conduct the competition and, if applicable, for delivery of the prize, the organisers will use your personal data (name, adress, email-adress) as shared in the course of the registration procedure. These data will not be disclosed to third parties. The legal basis for processing your personal data is Article 6 (1) lit. b GDPR. After completion and complete processing of the competition, we will delete your data insofar as it was collected and stored in connection with the execution of the competition. Should you have any questions concerning data protection or your exercise of rights as a data subject (rights to information, rectification, erasure, restriction of processing, objection or a complaint to a supervisory authority), please contact datenschutz@vonovia.de. If you request the erasure of your data before the end of the competition, you can no longer take part in the competition. Further information on data protection when using the InvestorPortal can be found under the item "Privacy Policy" in the footer of the InvestorPortal.